
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2018 
12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Room 101, Library of Birmingham, 
Centenary Square, Broad Street, 
Birmingham B1 2ND  
 



 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
18 January 2018 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 12.00 pm on Thursday, 18 
January 2018 Meeting Room 101, Library of Birmingham, Centenary Square, Broad Street, 
Birmingham B1 2ND. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available before the meeting.  
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of the Library of Birmingham is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Harry Parker 
0207 664 3007/harry.parker@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacts 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr. Peter Golds (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr. John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
Cllr. Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr. David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr. Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr. Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
Cllr. Tom Killen Mendip District Council 

Cllr. Geoffrey Theobald OBE Brighton & Hove City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 

Cllr. Chris Saint Stratford-upon-Avon District Council 
  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr. Simon Henig CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Durham County Council 

Cllr. Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
Cllr. Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 

Cllr. Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
Cllr. Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr. Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr. Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
CBE (Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr. Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Niall Hodson Sunderland City Council 

  
Independent ( 1)  

Cllr. Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair) Lancaster City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr. Tom Hollis Nottinghamshire County Council 

 



 

 

 

 
LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 8/9/17 9/11/17 18/1/18 19/3/18 4/6/18 

Conservative Group      

Cllr. Peter Golds  No Yes    

Cllr. John Beesley Yes Yes    

Cllr. Geraldine Carter Yes Yes    

Cllr. David Jeffels Yes Yes    

Cllr. Barry Lewis Yes No    

Cllr. Michelle Tanfield Yes No    

Cllr. Tom Killen Yes Yes    

Cllr. Geoffrey Theobald OBE Yes Yes    

      

Labour Group      

Cllr. Simon Henig CBE Yes Yes    

Cllr. Terry O’Neill No Yes    

Sonja Crisp Yes No    

Cllr. Faye Abbott Yes Yes    

Cllr. Muhammed Butt Yes Yes    

Cllr. Alice Perry Yes No    

Cllr. Richard Henry Yes Yes    

      

Lib Dem Group      

Cllr. Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
CBE 

Yes Yes    

Cllr. Mike Bell No Yes    

      

Independent      

Cllr. Geoff Knight Yes Yes    

      

Substitutes/Observer      

Ian Brooke Yes Yes    

Cllr. Guy Nicholson Yes Yes    

Cllr. Chris Saint No Yes    
 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Thursday 18 January 2018 
 
12.00 pm 
 
Meeting Room 101, Library of Birmingham, Centenary Square, Broad Street, Birmingham B1 
2ND 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Tour of the Library of Birmingham 
 

 

2.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Culture-led regeneration 
 

1 - 12 

a) Appendix A - Regeneris Culture-led 
Regeneration Study Tender 

 

13 - 46 

4.   Christmas Markets 
 

47 - 52 

5.   2018 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference 
 

53 - 56 

6.   Outside Bodies 
 

57 - 66 

7.   LGA Sport & Physical & Activity Conference 
 

67 - 76 

8.   Officer update 
 

77 - 84 

9.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

85 - 89 

10.   Any other business 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Monday, 19 March 2018, 1.00 pm, Smith Square 3&4, 

Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 
 

Culture-led regeneration 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction 

 

Summary 

The Board commissioned a piece of research into culture-led regeneration at its meeting in 

September 2017. This paper updates the board on progress so far, and invites a further 

steer on the wor
[...]
ltural programmes, such as the Arts Council England’s 

Creative People and Places area 

 

13.3. Recurring arts festivals as a focal point for regeneration 

 

13.4. Strategic organisation to co-ordinate and promote cultural activity, such as the co-

ordinated collaboration between Newcastle and Gateshead Councils 

 

13.5. City of Culture and related programmes. 

 

14. Regeneris has been asked to identify appropriate case studies, but we envisage it will 

include some of the following: 

 

14.1. Newcastle and Gateshead (Great Northern Exhbition) 

14.2. Margate (Thanet District Council) 

14.3. Weston-super-Mare 

14.4. Hull (City of Culture) 

14.5. Coventry (Future city of culture) 

14.6. Stoke-on-Trent 

14.7. Waltham Forest 

14.8. Chester (The Storyhouse) 

14.9. Leicester 

14.10. St Ives (Tate) 

14.11. Grimsby (North East Lincolnshire) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 
14.12. Portsmouth 

 

15. The findings will be communicated through a publication launched in May/June 2018, 

which will include advice and guidance for councils wishing to use culture as a way to 

promote regeneration.  

 

16. Regeneris will also undertake regional workshops; the timing and nature of these will be 

developed once the findings have begun to emerge.  

Implications for Wales 

17. The WLGA does not commission us to work on wider improvement issues. This service 

is provided directly by WLGA. However, the publication will be available to all interested 

councils.  

Financial Implications 

18. There is a total of £20,000 available for this work. Up to £13,000 of this is from the LGA 

improvement budget. The remaining £7,000 has been provided as a grant from the 

Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation (UK branch).  

Next steps 

19. Board members are invited to comment on the initial suggestion for a thematic 

breakdown, including whether these are the right themes (Paragraph 13).  

 

20.  Board members are i
[...]

Primary  Liverpool ECoC 2008 Liverpool Met. Borough Predominantly Urban North West 

Primary London Borough of Culture 2019 To be confirmed 

Feb 2018 

London 

Borough 

Predominantly Urban London 

Back-up London Borough of Culture 2020 To be confirmed 

Feb 2018 

London 

Borough 

Predominantly Urban London 

Note: * indicates Welsh local authorities where urban/rural classification not available, but status estimated. 

 

 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 3



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 3a





 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 
 

Christmas Markets 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion and direction 

 

Summary 

The Board will receive a presentation from Nick Rhodes, Chief Executive of National 

Association of British Market Authorities (NABMA) Marketplace, on the key findings of the 

research into Christmas Markets. These findings will be published as a case study guide on 

25 January 2018 at a NABMA partnerships conference.  

Members are invited to note the findings and consider whether any elements warrant further 

investigation or activity by the LGA. This would need to take place within the constraints of 

the existing workplan and budget for the Visitor Economy, or to replace other planned 

activity.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143  

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board members discuss and provide direction. 

Action 

Officers to progress as directed. 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 

Christmas Markets 

 

1. The Board identified that it wished to capture some of the key benefits of these markets 
in a short case-study publication, including:  
 

1.1. the amount of income generated for the area, 
 

1.2. the number of extra visitors, 
 

1.3. the number of jobs (permanent and temporary), and 
 

1.4. an extrapolated figure for the economic contribution of festive markets in England 
and Wales.  

 

2. NABMA Market Place was commissioned to carry out this research. Eight case study 

areas were identified and completed a short survey. Additional areas were approached, 

with a particular goal of including smaller markets, but it was found that these markets 

lacked the capacity to participate in the research. The findings therefore focus on some 

of the larger markets in England.  

 

3. Case study areas are: 
 

3.1. Manchester Christmas Market – Manchester City Council 

 
3.2. Birmingham Christmas Market – Birmingham City Council 

 
3.3. Newcastle Christmas Market – Newcastle City Council 

 
3.4. Exeter Christmas Market – Exeter Cathedral 

 
3.5. Bath Christmas Market – Bath Tourism Plus, Bath and North-East Somerset District 

Council 
 

3.6. Lincoln Christmas Market – Lincoln City Council 
 

3.7. St Albans Christmas Market – St Albans City and District Council 
 

3.8. Stratford Upon Avon Victorian Christmas Fayre 
 

4. The interim findings delivered on 11 December 2017 were used to develop a press 

release, which is in Annex A.  

Key Findings 

5. In 2016, it is estimated that Christmas Markets generated more than £500 million in 

visitor spend in the host towns. The research revealed that many markets do not 

routinely capture key information, so this is expected to be an underestimate.  

Page 48

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 
 

6. Despite severe weather forcing the early closure of at least three of the case study 

markets, visitor numbers are estimated to be up by anything between 5 per cent and 57 

per cent - the latter reported by Stratford Upon Avon Business Improvement District 

(BID) Team. 

 

7. UK markets are increasingly able to compete effectively with international competitors 

and act as visitor destinations. Manchester market was voted the most popular UK 

market and was placed higher than Christmas destinations such as Dresden, Leipzig 

and Cologne. 

 

8. The research also revealed that the number of coach tours visiting Christmas markets is 

increasing, with one case study area receiving over 50 coach tours. Several also feature 

in destination or travel company magazines such as Flybe. 

 

9. The markets do not only feature representatives from UK or Germany, despite German 

markets being the most popular theme. One market had traders representing as many 

as 32 different countries, indicating the extent and influence of these trading events. 

 

10. However, in addition to their international impact, many markets are taking action to 

ensure local independent traders are able to benefit from the visitors drawn to the 

market. In Newcastle, this takes the form of turning the stalls over to local traders for a 

week; while Stratford granted permission for local traders to sell or advertise items 

outside their businesses for the duration of the market; and in St Albans, BID levy payers 

are given a dedicated chalet from which to operate. 

 

11. Some markets stipulate that traders should source ingredients from local providers, 

where this does not compromise the authenticity of a product. Coupled with the purchase 

of local security and cleaning services, this means that the larger markets can have a 

significant impact on the wider economy of their host town or city. Many traders also 

report purchasing their own Christmas presents in the market location, before returning 

to their own country.  

 

12. Most markets also provide some opportunity for local charities, clubs and good causes to 

promote themselves in the market.  

 

13. Due to the variation in size of the markets, it has not been possible to estimate average 

employment levels in a meaningful way. It is estimated that Manchester, as one of the 

largest markets, employs over 442 people, but Newcastle employs as few as 88 people. 

Howev
[...]
, offer 

opportunities to buy something different, enjoy festive food and drink, and encourage dwell 

time in town centres.”                

Quality hot food and drink, a diverse range of arts and crafts and a host of family and leisure 

attractions are just some of the successful ingredients which have seen Christmas markets 

and their surrounding areas thrive. 

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 
Manchester Christmas Markets have been voted the best in the UK, in a recent online poll to 

find Europe's best Christmas market. The annual competition, held by travel 

website European Best Destinations, saw Manchester shrug off strong competition from a 

list of 100 Christmas markets, and placed higher than stalwart Christmas destinations such 

as Dresden, Leipzig and Cologne. 

Birmingham’s Frankfurt Christmas Market is now believed to be the most visited authentic 

German market outside Germany and Austria (4.6 million in 2016), while Lincoln – home of 

the very first German-style Christmas market in 1982- was expecting up to 250,000 visitors 

this year.  

In Stratford-upon-Avon, the three-day Victorian Christmas market experienced record 

numbers of people, with all car parks full by 10am. 

Many traders had sold out in Lincoln and Stratford at their markets, despite being forced to 

close early due to severe weather. 

ENDS 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 4



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

18 January 2018 

 

 

1 
 

 
2018 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference  
 

 

Summary 

 

The LGA’s annual Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference will be held on Wednesday 7 
March – Thursday 8 March at The Hilton, Hull.  
 
1. Hosting the conference in an iconic cultural, historic and sporting destination, with 

networking and study tours organised around showcasing the host city remains the 
unique selling point of CTS Conference. 
 

2. We are delighted that the 2018 CTS Conference will be in Hull
[...]
gov.uk/about/news/budget-2017-lga-responds-cultural-development-fund-announcement
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-ps100m-pilot-investment-combat-inactivity
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/lga-responds-uk-city-culture-2021-announcement
https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/christmas-markets-see-surge-bring-festive-cheer-high-streets


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

18 January 2018 

 

 

 
 

LGA Sport & Physical & Activity Conference  

 
Purpose  
 
For information. 
 
Summary 
 
This report updates CTS Board Members on the organisation and outcomes of the first LGA 
Sport & Physical Activity Conference held on 5 December 2017. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Culture, Tourism and Sport Board Members are invited to note the report. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified.  
 

 

Contact officer:  Siraz Natha 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 078999 74298  

Email: siraz.natha@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

mailto:siraz.natha@local.gov.uk


 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

18 January 2018 

 

 

 
 

LGA Sport & Physical Activity Conference 

Background 

 
Organisation 

 
1. The LGA is organising its annual CTS conference next year in Hull and the focus of this 

event will be primarily on the visitor economy and cultural regeneration. The inclusion of 
topics related to sport & physical will be limited, due to the extent of interest in the cultural 
topics and limited time available at the CTS conference. 
 

2. Due to the importance of sport & physical activity to the public health agenda and the 
partnership working with Sport England, it was felt that the LGA could organise a 
separate sport & physical activity conference at the newly refurbished LGA conference 
centre. This would be the first time that a specific conference on sport & physical activity 
was held in the last six years. 
 

3. The sport & physical activity conference took place on 5 December 2017(See Annex A 
for the program
[...]
ps 
 
5. For a one day event held for the first time at the LGA conference centre, delegate numbers 

was as expected and the event made an income of £13,445 (Delegate 
fees:£10,945/Sponsor:£1,500/Exhibitor: £1,000), and after print, catering and travel costs 
are paid from this, it is anticipated that net income will be between £9,000 - £10,000. 
 

6. Feedback from speakers has been very positive and many of the speakers have already 
volunteered their services for next year if a similar conference is held again. Feedback from 
delegates was through an online response and 19 delegates (37 per cent) replied. 
Delegate responses (Annex B) were very positive, with 95 per cent of delegates replying 
that they were either very or fairly satisfied with the event.  

 
7. Overall, the conference was a success, in terms of quality of speakers, delegate numbers, 

income generated and interest from the sector. This suggests that a one day sport and 
physical activity conference could be organised again next year at the LGA conference 
centre. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



 

Culture, Tourism and Sport 
Board  

18 January 2018 

 

 

 
 

 

Annex A: Programme 
 
09.30  Registration and refreshments 

10.30 
Chair’s opening remarks 

Cllr Peter Golds, Deputy Chair, LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

10.40 
Keynote address: Government sport and physical activity strategy – Progress to date  

Tracey Crouch MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Sport and Civil Society 

Question and discussion 

11.05 
Plenary 1: ‘Prevention is better than cure’ – Incorporating sport & physical activity  

solutions to achieve public health priorities  

Lisa McNally, Consultant in Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 

Question and discussion 

11.30  
Workshops 

W1: ‘The changing nature of local government sport & physical activity delivery’– What  

is the future role for local authorities? 

James Brindle, Directo
[...]
need to see a coordinated approach to investing in place across government 
departments. The forthcoming Cultural Development Fund from DCMS will need to be 
aligned with the industrial strategy and both the creative clusters and tourism zones, if it is to 
have the impact that is needed. If delivered in this way, it will have a crucial role supporting 
those cultural assets, organisations and activities that are fundamental to creating creative 
places.  
 
I look forward to the publication of the final strategy, and to helping realise its vision.  
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson 
Chair, LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 
 

Page 84

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 9 November 2017 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 The Chair listed apologies received and welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2   Tourism Sector bid for the Industrial Strategy 
  

 The Chair welcomed Brigid Simmonds OBE, Chief Executive British Beer and Pub 
Association, representing the Tourism Alliance and Anthony Pickles, Head of Tourism 
Affairs, Visit Britain who presented on the tourism sector deal and the industrial 
strategy. 
 
The presentation explored the proposals in the bid, and the contribution that councils 
can make to supporting tourism. They highlighted four facets of the tourism industry 
deal; skills, productivity, tourism zones and connectivity: 
 

 Skills - a ten year plan to recruit UK workers, and change perceptions of the 
tourism industry as a place to work. KPMG estimates that the sector requires 
62,500 overseas workers pe
[...]
what else local authorities could do to turn pubs into valuable 
community assets. Brigid Simmonds responded stressing that it was about 
diversification and working with community leaders to establish a true 
community hub. 

 
Decision 
 
The decision of the Board was to support the bid in principle but in line with the LGA 
consultation response. 
 
The Board asked the Chair to write the Secretary of State for BEIS to express the 
Board’s concerns about aspects of the bid, and request involvement in the further 
development of the proposal. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 86

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 

 

3   Festive cheer: The local impact of Christmas markets 
  

 LGA Senior Adviser, Ian Leete, introduced the report, which set out progress on 
research  into the local impact of Christmas markets and the related publication.. 
 
Discussion 
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 It was noted that Christmas markets are worth an annual €6 billion to the 
German economy, outlining the potential for growth in the UK market. 
Especially as Europe’s largest Christmas market is in Birmingham.  
 

 Members asked for the research to also explore the impact of Christmas 
markets on existing street markets.  

 
Decision 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport board noted the progress and provided a steer on 
direction.  

 

4   Board working groups 
  

 LGA Senior Adviser, Ian Leete, introduced the item which suggested establishing four 
working groups on:  
 

 skills and the local economy in a post-Brexit Britain;  

 rural tourism; 

 culture-led regeneration and; 

 physical activity.  
 
Discussion 
 
Members agreed an alternative proposal of starting board meetings at 11am to allow 
for pre-meeting discussions to take place. These discussions will be arranged and 
facilitated by Board members, with officers providing support with booking facilities. 

 
Decision 
 
Discussed the proposal and proposed alternatives. 
 
Actions 
 
Schedule Board meetings to begin at 11, following further discussions at lead member 
meeting.  
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 

 

5   Outside Bodies 
  

 Members fed back on meetings they had attended. The forthcoming annual Culture, 
Tourism and Sport conference was also discussed, with particular consideration of 
member’s attendance and participation. 
 
Decision 
 

 Cllr Faye Abbott was appointed as the Board’s representative on the BBFC. 
 

 Cllr Michelle Tanfield was appointed as the Board’s Theatres Champion.  
 

 Cllr Geraldine Carter agreed to act as a judge for the Hearts for the Arts 
awards. 
 

 Members noted the report. 
 

6   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 

 
Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-Upon-Avon District Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 

OBE 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Guy Nicholson Hackney Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Ian Brooke cCloa 

 
Apologies Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
 Cllr Sonja Crisp City of York Council 

Page 88

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

18 January 2018 

 

 

 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 

In Attendance   
 

LGA Officers Alex Thomson Principal Policy Adviser 
 Ian Leete Senior Adviser 
 Siraz Natha Adviser 
 Harry Parker Member Services Officer 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 9



P
age 90


	Agenda
	3 Culture-led regeneration
	Item 3 - Working Paper - Case Studies and Questions for LGA Board

	3a Appendix A - Regeneris Culture-led Regeneration Study Tender
	4 Christmas Markets
	5 2018 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference
	6 Outside Bodies
	7 LGA Sport & Physical & Activity Conference
	8 Officer update
	9 Minutes of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 18 January 2018 

Venue: Library of Birmingham - Library of Birmingham 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Geoffrey Theobald OBE, Cllr Alice 
Perry, Cllr Terry O’Neill and Cllr Mike Bell. 
 
Cllr Chris Saint and Cllr Guy Nicholson attended as substitutes. 
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 

2   Culture-led regeneration 
  

 

 LGA Senior Adviser, Ian Leete, introduced the report which updated the 
Board on the progress of the culture-led regeneration work and invited 
further steer. 
 
Ian informed the Board that a total of £20,000 has been made available for 
this work. £13,000 of this is from the LGA improvement budget, and the 
remaining £7,000 being provided by a grant from the Calouste Gulbenkian 
Foundation. 
 
The winning bidder for the culture-led regeneration research was 
Regeneris who have led appraisals of a number of City of Culture 
programmes.  
 
Regeneris’ findings will be communicated through a publication launched 
in May/June 2018, which will include advice and guidance for councils 
wishing to use culture as a way to promote regeneration. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members recommended a wider brief when defining culture to 
include – performance arts, the creative industries, music, festivals 
in all guises i.e. music/food/art. It must also consider the scale and 
frequency of events (e.g. Glastonbury now has a year off) 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members also highlighted the lack of reference to diversity in the 
community and how culture varies for different people in the 
community. Carnival culture was given as an example.  
 

 Members agreed that the basis of this research should be on 
sharing good practice in establishing culture-led regeneration and 
providing a loose framework for councils who may be interested in 
undertaking culture-led regeneration. 
 

 Members noted that any potential guide must remain conscious 
that councils are on very limited budgets. 

 

 Members requested that the list of potential case studies is 
reviewed. Comments included that the current list is too urban 
specific. The Chair stressed that the current proposed list was not 
an exhaustive list and other potential case studies can and will be 
added.  
 

 Members recommended including case studies of projects which 
did not work and the lessons that can be taken from this.  
 

 Members also noted the size of the budget, and that the desired 
breadth and depth may not be possible – it is important to have 
realistic expectations.  
 

 Members suggested a case study that was successful in being 
able to secure funding across a wider area, such as through the 
regional arts council, or partnerships with universities.  
 

Decision 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board members discussed and provided 
direction. They provided steer on the need to take a broader interpretation 
of culture, to emphasise replicability, and capture some examples of what 
did not work as well. 
 

3   Christmas markets 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Nick Rhodes, Chief Executive of National 
Association of British Market Authorities (NABMA) Marketplace, who 
presented the key findings of the research into Christmas markets.  
 
Nick explained that it is estimated that Christmas Markets generated more 
than £500 million in visitor spend in the host towns. The research revealed 
that many markets do not routinely capture key information, so this is 
expected to be an underestimate. 
 
British Christmas Markets are increasingly able to compete effectively 
against international competitors with Manchester market voted the most 
popular UK market and placed higher than Christmas destinations such as 
Dresden, Leipzig and Cologne. 
 
The research indicated that towns often look to host Christmas markets to 

 



 

 

 
 

 

increase footfall and boost the local economy, and strengthen town 
centres.  
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members noted that in Germany Christmas markets are worth 
annually €6 billion. They stressed the scale of German advertising 
in comparison to British Christmas markets, suggesting the British 
marketplace is not properly realising its full worth.  
 

 Members noted the research found a positive impact from 
Christmas markets on surrounding businesses, but highlighted the 
lack of information on the impact on local market traders.  
 

Decision 
 
The Culture, Tourism and Sport Board members discussed the report and 
provided direction on the final publication. 
 

4   2018 Culture, Tourism and Sport Conference 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, updated the Board on the Culture, Tourism and 
Sport Conference will is being held on Wednesday 7 March – Thursday 8 
March at The Hilton, Hull. 
 
Ian informed the Board that 41 delegates have signed up to attend the 
conference. The LGA will continue to market the conference through 
bulletins, tweets and advertisements in First magazine.  
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report.  
 

 

5   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 Members fed back on meetings they had attended.  
 
Thanks was given to Cllr Terry O’Neill for agreeing to be the LGA’s trustee 
on the London Marathon Charitable Trust Board. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report.  
 

 

6   LGA Sport & Physical & Activity Conference 
  

 

 Siraz Natha, Adviser, informed the Board of the outcomes of the first LGA 
Sport & Physical Activity Conference held on 5 December 2017. 
 
The conference was successful with 76 delegates attending and an 

 



 

 

 
 

 

estimated  net income of between £9,000 - £10,000 generated for the 
LGA. 
 
Feedback from the conference was positive with 95 per cent of delegates 
replying that they were either very or fairly satisfied with the event. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report.   
 

7   Officer update 
  

 

 Ian Leete, Senior Adviser, introduced this report which summarised for the 
Board LGA officers’ activity since the last board meeting in November 
2017. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Culture, Tourism and Sport Board noted the report.  
 

 

8   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 

 

9   Any other business 
  

 

 No further items of business were raised. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

 
Members Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Geraldine Carter Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-upon-Avon District Council 
 Cllr Michelle Tanfield Fenland District Council 
 Cllr Tom Killen Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Faye Abbott Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Guy Nicholson London Borough of Hackney 
 Ian Brooke cCloa 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Apologies Cllr Geoffrey Theobald 
OBE 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 Cllr Terry O'Neill Warrington Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

 
In Attendance   
LGA Officers Alex Thomson Principal Policy Adviser 
 Ian Leete Senior Adviser 
 Siraz Natha Adviser 
 Harry Parker Member Services Officer 

 
 


